

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

THE CITY OF PHILADELPHIA, PENNSYLVANIA,

Petitioner,

v.

RICHARD LAWRENCE, ET AL.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Third Circuit**

PETITIONER'S REPLY BRIEF

MARK J. FOLEY

GEORGE A. VOEGELE, JR.

COZEN O'CONNOR

The Atrium

1900 Market Street

Philadelphia, PA 19103

(215) 665-5595

RICHARD FEDER

ELEANOR N. EWING

Counsel of Record

CITY OF PHILADELPHIA

LAW DEPARTMENT

1515 Arch Street, 17th Floor

Philadelphia, PA 19102

(215) 683-5012

Attorneys for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
ARGUMENT.....	1
A. There Is a Clear Conflict Between the Panel Majority’s Decision and the Elev- enth Circuit’s Decision in <i>Huff</i> , Which It- self Cannot Be Reconciled with <i>Cleveland</i> on the Facts of This Case	2
B. To Blur The Conflict, Respondents Mis- state the Record	5
CONCLUSION	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....	6
<i>Cleveland v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 420 F.3d 981 (9th Cir. 2005), <i>cert. denied</i> , 546 U.S. 1176 (2006).....	1, 2, 3, 5, 6
<i>Huff v. DeKalb County</i> , 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 6398 (N.D. Ga., Jan. 30, 2007), <i>aff'd</i> , 516 F.3d 1273 (11th Cir. 2008).....	5
<i>Huff v. DeKalb County</i> , 516 F.3d 1273 (11th Cir. 2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hunt v. Cromartie</i> , 526 U.S. 541 (1999)	6
<i>Land v. Dollar</i> , 330 U.S. 731 (1947)	12
<i>McGavock v. City of Water Valley</i> , 452 F.3d 423 (5th Cir. 2006)	11
<i>School Bd. v. Arline</i> , 480 U.S. 273 (1987).....	12
<i>United States v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 323 U.S. 373 (1945).....	12

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	12
29 U.S.C. § 203(y).....	4, 6, 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

REGULATIONS

Updating Regulations Issued Under the Fair Labor Standards Act, 73 Fed. Reg. 43654, 43658 (2008) (to be codified at 29 C.F.R. pt. 553) (proposed July 28, 2008).....11

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Philadelphia Fire Department Annual Report 2004, available at <https://secure.phila.gov/fire/docs/annualreport04.pdf>7
